Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 6 March 2008 — Tiralongo v Commission

(Case F-55/07) (1)

(Staff cases — Former temporary agent — Actions — Action for damages — Non-renewal of a fixed-term contract — Manifest inadmissibility)

(2008/C 116/59)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Giuseppe Tiralongo (Ladispoli, Italy) (represented by: F. and R. Sciaudone and S. Frazzani, lawyers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

Re:

Order requiring the Commission of the European Communities to compensate the material and non-material damage allegedly suffered by the applicant on account of the unlawful conduct of the European Anti-Fraud Office in particular in connection with the extension of his temporary staff contract

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as manifestly inadmissible;
- 2. Each party is to bear its own costs.

(1) OJ C 183, 4.8.2007, p. 43.

Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 6 March 2008 — R bis v Commission

(Case F-105/07)

(Staff cases — Officials — Actions — Action for damages — Conditions under which the probationary period progressed — Extension of probationary period — Establishment as an official — Manifest inadmissibility)

(2008/C 116/60)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: R bis (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: O. Martins, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

Re:

Annulment of the Appointing Authority's decision of 13 February 2007 rejecting the applicant's complaint and claim concerning the compensation for the damage that the applicant suffered as a result of the wrongful conduct of the Commission, in particular in connection with the applicant's probationary period — Claim for damages

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as manifestly inadmissible;
- 2. Each party is to bear its own costs.

Action brought on 7 February 2008 — Behmer v Parliament

(Case F-16/08)

(2008/C 116/61)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Joachim Behmer (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, J.-N. Louis and É. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: European Parliament

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decisions of the appointing authority to award the applicant two merit points for the years 2004 and 2006.

Form of order sought

- Annul the decisions of the appointing authority to award the applicant two merit points for the years 2004 and 2006;
- Order the European Parliament to pay the costs.